
LINKED CASESADDITIONAL SITES

CHRONOLOGY TYPE STAFF NAME ACTION DATE COMPLETION DATE NOTES

ADMIN POSTING SHANEKA GREENE 2/25/2025 2/25/2025 NOVPH

CERTIFIED MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 2/25/2025 2/25/2025

NOVPH MAILED
91 7199 9991 7039 7684 4417

PATTISON OTIS
2131 NE 9TH ST
OCALA FL 34470

COMPLAINT RECEIVED SHANEKA GREENE 1/2/2025 1/2/2025
ROBERT CALLED STATED THAT THEY ARE POSSIBLY RUNNING 
A MECHANIC SHOP OUT OF THE HOME COMMERICAL TRUCKS 

ARE THERE ALL TIME BEING WORKED ON

HEARING CODE BOARD YVETTE J GRILLO 4/10/2025 NEW BUSINESS

OFFICER POSTING JEFFREY GUILBAULT 2/26/2025 2/26/2025
NOVPH READY FOR POSTING

NOVPH POSTED ON FRONT DOOR AT 0956

PREPARE NOTICE SHANEKA GREENE 2/25/2025 2/25/2025 NOVPH

CHRONOLOGY

Description: COMMERICAL VEHICLES PARKED IN DRIVEWAY 
BEING WORKED ON

Status: HEARING

Type: GENERAL VIOLATION Subtype: JUNK DEBRIS

Opened: 1/2/2025 Closed: Last Action: 4/10/2025 Fllw Up: 4/8/2025

Site Address: 2131 NE 9TH ST OCALA, FL 34470

Site APN: 2830-013-012 Officer: JEFFREY GUILBAULT

Details:
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CONTACTS
NAME TYPE NAME ADDRESS PHONE FAX EMAIL

COMPLAINANT ROBERT BICE 2141 NE 9TH ST  ,  

OWNER PATTISON OTIS 2131 NE 9TH ST  OCALA , FL 34470

RESPONDENT 1 PATTISON OTIS 2131 NE 9TH ST  OCALA, FL 34470

REGULAR MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 1/3/2025 1/3/2025 CLTO MAILED

STAFF RECOMMENDATION DALE HOLLINGSWORTH 4/7/2025 4/7/2025

Find the Respondent(s) guilty of violating city code section(s): 
34-122 and order to:

1.) (a) Remove all abandoned, untagged, and/or inoperable 
vehicles by 4:00pm on Thursday, May 1st, 2025, or

(b) Have all vehicles properly registered and operational by 
4:00pm on Thursday, May 1st, 2025, and not keep, dump, 

store, place, or maintain any abandoned or derelict vehicle 
on the property in violation of the city’s code. If the 

Respondent(s) fail to comply by 7:00am on Friday, May 2nd, 
2025, there shall be a fine of $50 per day thereafter that shall 

run in addition to any other fines until all violations of 
sections 34-122 have been abated. Additionally, the city shall 

enter upon the property and take whatever steps are 
necessary to bring the violation(s) into compliance, to include 

removal of all abandoned or derelict vehicles in violation of 
city code section 34-122.

2.) Pay the cost of prosecution of $247.16 by May 1st, 2025.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT QTY AMOUNT PAID PAID DATE RECEIPT # CHECK # METHOD PAID BY CLTD 
BY

CERTIFIED POSTAGE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 2 $14.36 $0.00

CLERICAL AND 
CASEWORK TIME

001-359-000-000-06-
35960 8 $176.00 $0.00
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INSPECTION TYPE INSPECTOR SCHEDULED 
DATE

COMPLETED 
DATE

RESULT REMARKS NOTES

FOLLOW UP JGB 2/24/2025 2/24/2025 NON COMPLIANT

Verified that the white van has been removed from 
the property. The oil spots are still present and the 
truck is still in disrepair. See Photos. NOVPH sent to 

admin.

HEARING 
INSPECTION JGB 4/8/2025

INITIAL JGB 1/3/2025 1/3/2025 NON COMPLIANT

I responded to the complaint at 1225 and verified 
there is a truck on jack stands missing the left front 

wheel in disrepair, there is also a second derelict 
car missing a license plate parked to the right of 
the property. Additionally there is a white fedex 

commercial vehicle parked in front of the 
residence. I did notice oil stains in front of the 
property in the street. Please see photos. CLTO 

sent to admin. RI in 30 days.

INSPECTIONS

VIOLATION TYPE USER NAME OBSERVED 
DATE

CORRECTED 
DATE

LOCATION REMARKS NOTES
VIOLATIONS

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT QTY AMOUNT PAID PAID DATE RECEIPT # CHECK # METHOD PAID BY CLTD 
BY

INSPECTION FEE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 3 $37.50 $0.00

RECORDING COSTS 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 1 $18.75 $0.00

REGULAR POSTAGE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 1 $0.55 $0.00

Total Paid for CASE FEES: $247.16 $0.00

TOTALS: $247.16 $0.00
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SECTION 102-308 
ILLICIT 

DISCHARGE 
PROHIBITIONS 

AND EXCEPTIONS

JEFFREY 
GUILBAULT 1/3/2025 4/3/2025

Please clean up all oil spills and spots in the road 
and on property.

Per Jennipher Buller She doesn't believe this 
violation fits the ordinance and per her I am 

removing the violation from the case.

SECTION 122-1193 
TRAILERS 

COMMERCIAL 
VEHICLE 

PORTABLE 
CONTAINERS

JEFFREY 
GUILBAULT 1/3/2025 2/24/2025

Please remove white commercial van from the 
residential zoned district.

White van has been removed from the property.

SECTION 34-122 
ABANDONED OR 

DERELICT 
VEHICLES

JEFFREY 
GUILBAULT 1/3/2025

Please get current tags, repair, or remove all 
derelict vehicles from the property. One truck in 

disrepair and one car with no license plates.
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GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 

CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 
201 SE 3RD STREET (2ND FLOOR) OCALA, FL 34471 

 

1/3/2025                                                                                                                                             CASE NO: CE25-0008  

PATTISON OTIS 
2131 NE 9TH ST 
OCALA FL 34470-6216 
 
 RE:2830-013-012|2131 NE 9TH ST OCALA 
 

Dear Property Owner: 

Many times, homeowners and business owners are unaware of violations of the City of Ocala’s Code of Ordinances existing on their 
property. A complaint has been reported to, or a violation was personally observed by a City of Ocala Code Enforcement Officer on 
the referenced property listed above. Please see the following page(s) for a detailed list and description of those violations. 

Violations:      
SECTION 34-122 ABANDONED OR DERELICT VEHICLES 
     
Please get current tags, repair, or remove all derelict vehicles from the property. One truck in disrepair and one car with no license 
plates. 
SECTION 102-308 ILLICIT DISCHARGE PROHIBITIONS AND EXCEPTIONS 
 
Please clean up all oil spills and spots in the road and on property. 
 
SECTION 122-1193 TRAILERS COMMERCIAL VEHICLE PORTABLE CONTAINERS 
 
Please remove white commercial van from the residential zoned district. 
 

Our goal is to assist you in becoming compliant with City Code. The City of Ocala Code Enforcement believes a reasonable time to 
correct the above violation(s) would be by 2/10/2025. Should the violation(s) continue beyond the time specified for correction, the 
case may proceed to the Code Board/Special Magistrate for a hearing. 

You may contact me at (352) 598-7571. We appreciate all your efforts to help the City of Ocala, and our division in keeping Ocala a 
clean and safe place to live. 

Respectfully, 

Jeff Guilbault 

Code Enforcement Officer 









Jimmy H. Cowan, Jr., CFA

Marion County Property Appraiser
501 SE 25th Avenue, Ocala, FL 34471 Telephone: (352) 368-8300 Fax: (352) 368-8336

    
2025 Property Record Card

Real Estate
2830-013-012
GOOGLE Street View
Prime Key: 671321 MAP IT+ Current as of 1/3/2025

Property Information

PATTISON OTIS
2131 NE 9TH ST
OCALA FL 34470-6216

Taxes / Assessments:
Map ID: 195

Millage: 1001 - OCALA

M.S.T.U.
PC: 01

Acres: .28

Situs: Situs: 2131 NE 9TH ST OCALA

2024 Certified Value

Land Just Value
Buildings
Miscellaneous
Total Just Value
Total Assessed Value
Exemptions
Total Taxable
School Taxable

$50,000
$151,830

$5,224
$207,054
$165,296

$0
$165,296
$207,054

Impact
Ex Codes: ($41,758)

History of Assessed Values

Year Land Just Building Misc Value Mkt/Just Assessed Val Exemptions Taxable Val
2024 $50,000 $151,830 $5,224 $207,054 $165,296 $0 $165,296
2023 $50,000 $148,948 $5,857 $204,805 $150,269 $0 $150,269
2022 $50,000 $121,524 $5,423 $176,947 $136,608 $0 $136,608
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javascript:TransferOut('Google Street View','https://www.google.com/maps/place/2131+NE+9TH+ST+OCALA+FL');
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/patviewer/?PARCEL=2830-013-012
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/INFOHELP.html
https://www.mariontax.com/itm/PropertySummary.aspx?Search=Property&Account=R2830-013-012
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/CodeHelpFiles/MillHelp.aspx
https://bcc.marionfl.org/assess/NonAdValoremInquiry.aspx?QueryType=PARCEL&pyear=2025&pparcel=2830-013-012
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/PCCLHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/VALUHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/CodeHelpFiles/ExCodeHelp.aspx
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/HISTHELP.html


Property Transfer History

Book/Page Date Instrument Code Q/U V/I Price
3880/0966 10/2004 07 WARRANTY 2 V-SALES VERIFICATION Q I $132,400
3191/1205 07/2002 07 WARRANTY 0 U I $100
3067/1969 12/2001 07 WARRANTY 2 V-SALES VERIFICATION Q I $101,000
1834/1650 07/1991 71 DTH CER 0 U I $100
1554/1971 01/1989 07 WARRANTY 2 V-SALES VERIFICATION Q I $69,000
0513/0251 06/1972 02 DEED NC 0 Q I $33,900

Property Description

SEC 09 TWP 15 RGE 22
PLAT BOOK F PAGE 129
HERITAGE HILLS REPLAT
BLK M LOT 12

Land Data - Warning: Verify Zoning

Use CUse Front Depth Zoning Units Type Rate Loc Shp Phy Class Value Just Value
0100 101.0 120.0 R1 1.00 LT
Neighborhood 5112 - HERITAGE HILLS
Mkt: 8 70

Traverse

Building 1 of 1
RES01=L22D8A260|6D4,9L32U24R36U26R24D36.
FGR02=L22D24R22U24.L22,1D8,2
FOP03=A260|6D4,8R6U6.U18L2
USP04=L21U10R21D10.L21
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https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/CodeHelpFiles/SaleHelp.aspx
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=3880&page=0966&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=3191&page=1205&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=3067&page=1969&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=1834&page=1650&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=1554&page=1971&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=0513&page=0251&booktype=O
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/LEGAHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/LANDHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/CHARHELP.html


PTO05=L14U10R14D10.

Building Characteristics

Improvement
Effective Age
Condition

1F - SFR- 01 FAMILY RESID
6 - 25-29 YRS
0

Year Built 1973
Physical Deterioration 0%

Obsolescence: Functional 0%
Obsolescence: Locational 0%
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Quality Grade
Inspected on

600 - AVERAGE
2/16/2017 by 210

Architecture 0 - STANDARD SFR
Base Perimeter 219

Type ID Exterior Walls Stories Year Built Finished Attic Bsmt Area Bsmt Finish Ground Floor Area Total Flr Area
RES 01 24 - CONC BLK-PAINT 1.00 1973 N 0 % 0 % 1,722 1,722
FGR 02 24 - CONC BLK-PAINT 1.00 1973 N 0 % 0 % 528 528
FOP 03 01 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1973 N 0 % 0 % 32 32
USP 04 01 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1989 N 0 % 0 % 210 210
PTO 05 01 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1973 N 0 % 0 % 140 140
Section: 1
Roof Style: 10 GABLE
Roof Cover: 08 FBRGLASS SHNGL
Heat Meth 1: 22 DUCTED FHA
Heat Meth 2: 00
Foundation: 7 BLK PERIMETER
A/C: Y

Floor Finish: 24 CARPET
Wall Finish: 16 DRYWALL-PAINT
Heat Fuel 1: 06 GAS
Heat Fuel 2: 00
Fireplaces: 0

Bedrooms: 3
4 Fixture Baths: 0
3 Fixture Baths: 2
2 Fixture Baths: 0
Extra Fixtures: 2

Blt-In Kitchen: Y
Dishwasher: Y
Garbage Disposal: N
Garbage Compactor: N
Intercom: N
Vacuum: N

Miscellaneous Improvements

Type Nbr Units Type Life Year In Grade Length Width
105 FENCE CHAIN LK 300.00 LF 20 1979 1 0.0 0.0
159 PAV CONCRETE 720.00 SF 20 2016 3 0.0 0.0
159 PAV CONCRETE 60.00 SF 20 1973 3 0.0 0.0
099 DECK 234.00 SF 50 1992 2 0.0 0.0
226 RES SWIM POOL 322.00 SF 20 1992 5 0.0 0.0

Appraiser Notes

Planning and Building
** Permit Search **

Permit Number Date Issued Date Completed Description
BLD23-3064 12/28/2023 - PATTISON/WINDOW REPLACEMENT
BLD19-1200 6/17/2019 - ROOF
OC00939 6/1/1992 - POOL
OC0614 4/1/1991 - BLDG01= R/A
OC01203 6/1/1989 - BLDG01=PTO TO FSP
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https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/MISCHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/NOTEHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/PLANHELP.html
https://crwtrakit.ocalafl.org/etrakit3/Search/permit.aspx





